
List of Knowledge Co-Creation Program for JFY 2022
Knowledge Co-Creation Program（Group and Region Focus)

32 Course 

Course Title Country
OnlineTraining

Period From

OnlineTraining

Period Until

Training

Period From

Training

Period Until

Number of

participants

Sustainable Solid Waste Management for African Countries (A)

UGANDA(1), EGYPT(2), ETHIOPIA(1),

TUNISIA(1), BOTSWANA(1), LIBERIA(2),

SOUTH SUDAN(2)

2022/5/16 2022/7/25 10

Port Maintenance Planning

ANGOLA(1), EGYPT(2), GHANA(1),

CAMBODIA(2), DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF

THE CONGO(2), DJIBOUTI(1), TUNISIA(1),

PANAMA(1), PHILIPPINES(1), BURUNDI(1),

MADAGASCAR(2), MOZAMBIQUE(1), TIMOR-

LESTE(1)

2022/6/13 2022/8/15 2022/8/16 2022/9/14 17

African Region Urban Waterworks Engineering

ETHIOPIA(1), CAMEROON(1), KENYA(1),

ZAMBIA(1), MADAGASCAR(3), MALAWI(1),

SOUTH AFRICA(1), SOUTH SUDAN(1)

2022/7/4 2022/7/28 2022/11/9 2022/11/25 10

Policies and Countermeasures Against Illegal, Unreported, and Unregulated (IUU)

Fishing (A)

INDONESIA(1), SAMOA(1), PAPUA NEW

GUINEA(1), PALAU(1), LIBERIA(1), TIMOR-

LESTE(1)

― ― 2022/8/17 2022/9/15 6

Tropical forest management using the JJ-FAST, an ALOS-2 -based forest

monitoring system, and other satellite technologies

INDONESIA(1), GABON(1), CAMBODIA(1),

SRI LANKA(1), SOLOMON ISLANDS(1),

BRAZIL(1), MALAYSIA(2)

2022/8/22 2022/9/8 8

Enhancement of Training Management in Vocational Training Institutions (A)

GAMBIA(1), CAMBODIA(1), TANZANIA(1),

NIGERIA(1), NAMIBIA(2), PHILIPPINES(2),

MARSHALL ISLANDS(2), SOUTH SUDAN(1)

2022/8/29 2022/9/22 11

Capacity Development for Port Facility Security

CAMBODIA(2), DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF

THE CONGO(1), TANZANIA(1), NAMIBIA(1),

BANGLADESH(1), MARSHALL ISLANDS(1),

MICRONESIA(1), MOZAMBIQUE(1),

MALDIVES(2)

2022/8/29 2022/9/8 2022/11/22 2022/12/21 11

Methodologies and Approaches to Realize Smart City

INDONESIA(1), CAMBODIA(2), THAILAND(2),

BRAZIL(1), MALAYSIA(2), LAOS(1),

RWANDA(1)

― ― 2022/9/1 2022/9/16 10

Comprehensive City Planning for Francophone Countries in Africa

GABON(2), COTE D'IVOIRE(1), CONGO(1),

DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO(1),

TOGO(2), BENIN(1), MADAGASCAR(1)

2022/9/5 2022/9/14 2022/11/7 2022/12/2 9

Maritime Search and Rescue, Maritime Disaster Prevention, and Marine

Environment Protection for Coast Guard Officials

JAMAICA(1), SRI LANKA(1), TOGO(1),

BANGLADESH(1), FIJI(1), PHILIPPINES(1),

VIET NAM(1), MARSHALL ISLANDS(1),

MAURITIUS(1), MOZAMBIQUE(1),

MALDIVES(1)

― ― 2022/9/7 2022/11/6 11

Sustainable Port Development and Planning (For Port Engineer)

INDONESIA(1), EGYPT(2), CAMBODIA(2),

KENYA(1), SRI LANKA(1), TANZANIA(1),

TUNISIA(1), NIGERIA(1), PAPUA NEW

GUINEA(1), BANGLADESH(1),

PHILIPPINES(1), VIET NAM(1),

MADAGASCAR(2), MOZAMBIQUE(1)

2022/9/20 2023/1/7 2023/1/9 2023/2/18 17

Development of the Sustainable and Reliable Logistics System in Asian Region

INDIA(1), INDONESIA(2), CAMBODIA(1), SRI

LANKA(1), THAILAND(1), TAJIKISTAN(1),

MONGOLIA(1), LAOS(1)

2022/9/26 2022/10/9 2022/10/10 2022/10/28 9

National and Regional Development Policy
UGANDA(1), NEPAL(2), MOZAMBIQUE(3),

MONGOLIA(1)
― ― 2022/9/27 2022/11/2 7

Maritime Law Enforcement

INDONESIA(1), KENYA(1), DJIBOUTI(1), SRI

LANKA(1), SOLOMON ISLANDS(1),

NIGERIA(1), PALAU(1), PHILIPPINES(1),

MARSHALL ISLANDS(1), MAURITIUS(1),

MOZAMBIQUE(1), MALDIVES(1), TIMOR-

LESTE(1)

― ― 2022/9/30 2022/11/9 13

Project Management in Infrastructure Development for Civil Engineers
EGYPT(3), CAMBODIA(1), SOMALIA(1),

NEPAL(1), FIJI(1), BURUNDI(1), PERU(2)
2022/10/5 2022/12/1 10

Policies and Countermeasures against illegal unreported and unregulated(IUU)

(B)

GUINEA-BISSAU(1), COTE D'IVOIRE(2),

CONGO(2), SENEGAL(1), TUNISIA(2),

TOGO(2)

― ― 2022/10/5 2022/11/4 10

Sustainable Solid Waste Management for African Countries (B)

COTE D'IVOIRE(1), CONGO(2), DEMOCRATIC

REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO(1), DJIBOUTI(1),

BENIN(2)

2022/10/13 2022/12/15 7



Human Resources Development Administration -through the promotion of

Technical and Vocational Education and Training-

INDONESIA(1), PAKISTAN(2), VANUATU(1),

PHILIPPINES(1), JORDAN(2), SOUTH

AFRICA(1), SOUTH SUDAN(1)

2022/10/31 2022/11/25 9

The Total Planning of Airport Construction, Management and Maintenance

INDONESIA(1), EGYPT(1), DJIBOUTI(1), SRI

LANKA(2), SOLOMON ISLANDS(1), NEPAL(1),

PAPUA NEW GUINEA(1), BANGLADESH(2),

MALAWI(1), LAOS(1), TIMOR-LESTE(1)

― ― 2022/10/31 2022/12/7 13

Enhancement of Solid Waste Management Capacity for the Introduction of

Waste-to-Energy

SRI LANKA(1), PHILIPPINES(1), BRAZIL(1),

MALAYSIA(1), MONTENEGRO(2)
2022/11/14 2022/11/25 2023/2/5 2023/2/18 6

Sustainable Small-Scale Fisheries for Blue Economy (A) INDONESIA(2), LIBERIA(2) ― ― 2022/11/15 2022/12/20 4

Seminar on Aviation Security

CAMBODIA(1), SRI LANKA(2), SAINT

VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES(1),

PAKISTAN(1), MALI(1), MALDIVES(1),

LAOS(1)

― ― 2022/11/23 2022/12/21 8

Strengthening Inclusive Education System for Children with Disabilities-For

Learning and Living Together-

EGYPT(1), ESWATINI(1), KENYA(1), SRI

LANKA(1), SENEGAL(1), NAMIBIA(1), PAPUA

NEW GUINEA(1), BHUTAN(1), MAURITIUS(1),

MONGOLIA(1), LAOS(2), LESOTHO(1)

― ― 2023/1/11 2023/2/15 13

Enhancement of Training Management in Vocational Training Institutions (B)
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO(2),

SENEGAL(1), BENIN(2), MOROCCO(1)
2023/1/16 2023/2/24 6

Strategic Port Administration and Management

AZERBAIJAN(1), INDONESIA(1), EGYPT(1),

CAMBODIA(2), KENYA(1), COLOMBIA(2),

DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO(1),

SRI LANKA(2), NAMIBIA(1), PANAMA(1),

VANUATU(1), PAPUA NEW GUINEA(2),

BANGLADESH(1), PHILIPPINES(1),

JORDAN(1), TIMOR-LESTE(1)

― ― 2023/1/16 2023/3/18 20

Capacity Development for formulating  Long-term Low Greenhouse Gas Emission

Development Strategies under Paris Agreement
INDONESIA(2), CAMEROON(2), VIET NAM(1) ― ― 2023/2/9 2023/3/1 5

Acceleration/Promotion of Geothermal Energy Investment Opportunities INDONESIA(1), ETHIOPIA(1), COLOMBIA(2) ― ― 2023/2/14 2023/2/22 4

Capacity Building towards Air Quality Management
IRAN(1), KOSOVO(1), SERBIA(1), BRAZIL(1),

VIET NAM(1), BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA(1)
― ― 2023/3/7 2023/4/6 6

Sustainable Small-Scale Fisheries for the Blue Economy (B)

CAMEROON(1), CONGO(1), SENEGAL(1),

TOGO(1), MADAGASCAR(1), MALI(1),

MOROCCO(1)

― ― 2023/3/13 2023/4/18 7

Promotion of Women's Business and Entrepreneurship in Africa
COTE D'IVOIRE(2), SENEGAL(5), TUNISIA(3),

NIGER(3), MALI(2)
2023/3/20 2023/3/24 2023/3/31 2023/4/25 15

Waste Management towards Control of Marine Litter (A)

AZERBAIJAN(1), THAILAND(1), TONGA(1),

PAPUA NEW GUINEA(1), BRAZIL(1), VIET

NAM(1), PERU(1), MARSHALL ISLANDS(1),

MEXICO(1), MALDIVES(1)

2023/3/30 2023/5/22 2023/5/24 2023/6/8 10

Designing of E-WASTE Management
INDONESIA(1), EGYPT(1), PALESTINIAN

AUTHORITY(1), BRAZIL(1), MONGOLIA(1)
2023/3/31 2023/4/28 2023/7/6 2023/7/21 5

Sub Total 307

Knowledge Co-Creation Program（Country Focus)

58 Course 

Course Title Country
OnlineTraining

Period From

OnlineTraining

Period Until

Training

Period From

Training

Period Until

Number of

participants

Leadership Program FIJI 2022/6/6 2022/6/10 12

Policies and Countermeasures Against Illegal, Unreported, and Unregulated (IUU)

Fishing
FIJI ― ― 2022/8/18 2022/9/14 2

Training on Non-revenue water management, Public relation, Customer

management in Japan
MALAWI ― ― 2022/8/24 2022/9/9 8

Bhutan Fablab BHUTAN ― ― 2022/8/31 2022/9/16 8



Methodologies and Approaches to Realize Smart City CAMBODIA ― ― 2022/9/1 2022/9/16 2

STRENGTHENING INSTIUTIONAL CAPACITY FOR THE IMPLEMNETATION OF

BANGKOK CLIMATE CHANGE MASTER PLAN
THAILAND ― ― 2022/9/2 2022/9/10 15

Maritime Search and Rescue, Maritime Disaster Prevention, and Marine

Environment Protection for Coast Guard Officials
INDONESIA ― ― 2022/9/7 2022/11/5 2

Maritime Search and Rescue, Maritime Disaster Prevention, and Marine

Environment Protection for Coast Guard Officials
MALAYSIA ― ― 2022/9/7 2022/11/5 2

Maritime Search and Rescue, Maritime Disaster Prevention, and Marine

Environment Protection for Coast Guard Officials
MALAYSIA ― ― 2022/9/7 2022/11/5 2

Project for Improving Ground Handling Capacity at Hazrat Shahjalal International

Airport
BANGLADESH ― ― 2022/9/16 2022/10/8 19

Comprehensive Operation Capacity Enhancement of Malaysian Maritime

Enforcement Agency (Air Rescue Study Course)
MALAYSIA ― ― 2022/9/20 2022/10/7 6

Maritime Law Enforcement INDONESIA ― ― 2022/9/30 2022/11/9 1

Maritime Law Enforcement DJIBOUTI ― ― 2022/9/30 2022/11/9 1

Maritime Law Enforcement MALAYSIA ― ― 2022/9/30 2022/11/9 2

Development of the Sustainable and Reliable Logistics System in Asian Region CAMBODIA 2022/9/26 2022/10/9 2022/10/11 2022/10/28 2

Improvement of Quality of Mathematics Education NEPAL ― ― 2022/10/11 2022/11/2 14

Hybrid Training Programs on Strengthening the Capacity on Non-Revenue Water

Reduction in South Africa
SOUTH AFRICA ― ― 2022/10/11 2022/10/25 7

Bridge Inspection using Drone Course ZAMBIA ― ― 2022/10/12 2022/10/26 7

Sustainable Solid Waste Management for African Countries (B) DJIBOUTI 2022/10/13 2022/12/15 2

SATREPS_2022_IntNRMS Project_ Yokohama National University(Short-Term) MALAWI ― ― 2022/10/16 2022/12/27 1

Counterpart Training on the JICA Project for Capacity Development of Power

Transmission System
KENYA ― ― 2022/10/19 2022/11/2 6

Cold-water aquaculture development in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Province PAKISTAN ― ― 2022/11/1 2022/11/18 6

Practical Forensic Technique Course MALAYSIA ― ― 2022/11/2 2022/11/15 6

Public Finance Managament for Development SOUTH AFRICA ― ― 2022/11/3 2022/11/17 10

Comprehensive City Planning for Francophone Countries in Africa DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO 2022/9/5 2022/9/14 2022/11/7 2022/12/24 2

Comprehensive City Planning for Francophone Countries in Africa COTE D'IVOIRE 2022/9/5 2022/9/14 2022/11/8 2022/12/1 2

African Region Urban Waterworks Engineering MALAWI 2022/7/4 2022/7/28 2022/11/9 2022/11/25 1

African Region Urban Waterworks Engineering ETHIOPIA 2022/7/4 2022/7/28 2022/11/9 2022/11/25 1

Keieijuku K15 Hanoi VIET NAM ― ― 2022/11/10 2022/11/22 19

Training in Japan for The project for integration of variable renewable energy into

electric power network system and enhancing supply reliability
JORDAN ― ― 2022/11/10 2022/11/25 10

1st Sustainable Urban Development Capacity Enhancement Project Training in

Japan
BRAZIL ― ― 2022/11/13 2022/11/20 8

Sustainable Small-Scale Fisheries for Blue Economy FIJI ― ― 2022/11/15 2022/12/20 2

Sustainable Small-Scale Fisheries for Blue Economy MALDIVES ― ― 2022/11/15 2022/12/20 1

Sustainable Small-Scale Fisheries for Blue Economy (A) MALAYSIA ― ― 2022/11/15 2022/12/20 1

Signal Control Technology MONGOLIA ― ― 2022/12/7 2022/12/21 8

Counterpart training - Improvement of Management Capacity of Water Supply

Sector
PAKISTAN ― ― 2022/12/9 2022/12/22 5

Ensuring Reliability in Food Inspection and Testing for Mycotoxins PARAGUAY ― ― 2023/1/15 2023/2/11 2

The Project for Development of Integrated Expert System for Estimation and

Observation o
PERU ― ― 2023/1/15 2023/3/19 1

Co-management of small-scale fisheries through a participative approach ALGERIA ― ― 2023/1/15 2023/1/27 15

Training in Japan for The project for integration of variable renewable energy into

electric power network system and enhancing supply reliability
JORDAN ― ― 2023/1/16 2023/1/24 7

1st Batch Training of Project for Modernization of Public Urban Transport in the

City of Belgrade
SERBIA ― ― 2023/1/16 2023/1/26 7

Training on Non-revenue water management, Public relation, Customer

management in Japan
MALAWI ― ― 2023/1/18 2023/2/1 8

The Project for Introduction of  Urban Transport Management in Kathmandu

Valley
NEPAL ― ― 2023/1/18 2023/1/27 8

Water Quality Management LAOS ― ― 2023/1/27 2023/2/10 8

Country-Focused Training on Smallholder Horticulture Empowerment &

Promotion(SHEP)
SOUTH AFRICA 2023/1/30 2023/2/17 20

Technical Education and Industry-Academia Collaboration in TVET Sector in

Japan
SOUTH AFRICA ― ― 2023/2/6 2023/2/22 16

Hybrid Training Programs on Strengthening the Capacity on Non-Revenue Water

Reduction in South Africa
SOUTH AFRICA ― ― 2023/2/7 2023/2/17 12

Acceleration/Promotion of Geothermal Energy Investment Opportunities INDONESIA ― ― 2023/2/13 2023/2/22 1

Acceleration/Promotion of Geothermal Energy Investment Opportunities ETHIOPIA ― ― 2023/2/13 2023/2/23 1

Acceleration/Promotion of Geothermal Energy Investment Opportunities SAINT CHRISTOPHER AND NEVIS ― ― 2023/2/16 2023/2/22 1

Acceleration/Promotion of Geothermal Energy Investment Opportunities PERU ― ― 2023/2/16 2023/2/22 1

Capacity Building for Recovery and Reconstruction YEMEN ― ― 2023/2/25 2023/3/8 12

Combat against IUU Fisheries and Enhancement of Traceability for Valorization of

Fishery products in Tunisia
TUNISIA ― ― 2023/2/26 2023/3/18 12

Public Finance Managament for Development SOUTH AFRICA ― ― 2023/3/2 2023/3/16 10



Capacity Building towards Air Quality Management KOSOVO ― ― 2023/3/6 2023/4/6 1

Capacity Building towards Air Quality Management THAILAND ― ― 2023/3/7 2023/4/6 1

Capacity Building towards Air Quality Management MEXICO ― ― 2023/3/7 2023/4/6 1

Project for Automotive Cluster Promotion in Mexico MEXICO ― ― 2023/3/8 2023/3/21 11

Sub Total 359

Training (Loan) to Participate in Knowledge Co-Creation Program（Country Focus)

5 Course 

Course Title Country
OnlineTraining

Period From

OnlineTraining

Period Until

Training

Period From

Training

Period Until

Number of

participants

Port Maintenance Planning TUNISIA 2022/6/13 2022/8/14 2022/8/16 2022/9/15 1

Maritime Law Enforcement VIET NAM ― ― 2022/9/30 2022/11/9 1

Capacity Development for Port Facility Security TUNISIA 2022/8/29 2022/9/8 2022/11/22 2022/12/21 2

Strategic Port Administration and Management TUNISIA ― ― 2023/1/16 2023/3/18 2

Drifting Prediction VIET NAM ― ― 2023/2/16 2023/3/1 10

Sub Total 16

Knowledge Co-Creation Program（Young Leaders)

2 Course 

Course Title Country
OnlineTraining

Period From

OnlineTraining

Period Until

Training

Period From

Training

Period Until

Number of

participants

Vocational Training (Administration and System) A DJIBOUTI(1),SENEGAL(1),NIGER(1),MALI(2) 2022/10/3 2022/10/21 5

Environmental Management (Waste Management through Collaboration between

Local Governments and Residents)

ZAMBIA(2),SENEGAL(2),BOTSWANA(2),MAD

AGASCAR(1),SOUTH SUDAN(1)
2023/2/21 2023/3/15 8

Sub Total 13

Country-Focused Training （Loan）

2コース

Course Title Country
OnlineTraining

Period From

OnlineTraining

Period Until

Training

Period From

Training

Period Until

Number of

participants

Project for Enhancing U-IG-C approach through promotion of Open Innovation by

Creating Enabling Environment at FRC-UGM
INDONESIA ― ― 2022/10/3 2022/10/8 7

Acceleration/Promotion of Geothermal Energy Investment Opportunities KENYA ― ― 2023/2/13 2023/2/22 2

Sub Total 9

Knowledge Co-Creation Program (Long-Term)

54 Course 

Course Title Country
Training

Period From

Training

Period Until

OnlineTraining

Period From

OnlineTraining

Period Until

Number of

participants

The Project for Strengthenig the Capacity of Research Activities of Uzbek-Japan UZBEKISTAN 2019/9/3 2022/9/25 1

PEACE2019-Eng-Tokai Univ. AFGHANISTAN 2019/9/11 2022/9/24 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2019) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2019/9/27 2023/3/31 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2019) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2019/9/29 2022/9/30 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2019) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2019/9/30 2023/3/31 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2019) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2019/9/30 2023/3/31 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2019) The Graduate University for Advanced Studies VIET NAM 2019/10/2 2022/9/30 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2020) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2020/10/1 2023/10/27 2020/10/1 2020/10/2 1

SDGs Global Leader Program (JFY2020)  Tokai University (Pacific and Southeast

Asia)
CAMBODIA 2020/10/10 2023/3/28 2020/9/10 2020/10/8 1

SDGs Global Leader Program (JFY2020)  Tokyo City University (Pacific and

Southeast Asia)
CAMBODIA 2020/11/13 2022/9/22 2020/9/19 2020/11/11 1

SDGs Global Leader Program (JFY2020) Tokyo Institute of Technology (Africa) DJIBOUTI 2020/11/13 2024/3/31 2020/9/30 2020/11/11 1

SDGs Global Leader Program (JFY2020) University of Yamanashi (Africa) KENYA 2020/11/13 2024/3/31 2020/10/1 2020/11/11 1

ABE Initiative 2020 Yokohama City University EGYPT 2020/11/13 2023/3/29 2020/10/1 2020/11/11 1

SDGs Global Leader Program (JFY2020)  Yokohama National University (South

Asia)
BHUTAN 2020/11/17 2023/3/28 2020/10/5 2020/11/15 1

SDGs Global Leader Program (JFY2020) Tokai University (Africa) CAMEROON 2020/11/29 2023/4/1 2020/9/10 2020/11/27 1

SDGs Global Leader Program (JFY2020) Tokai University (Africa) MOZAMBIQUE 2020/12/1 2024/3/31 2020/9/10 2020/11/29 1

The Project for Strengthenig the Capacity of Research Activities of Uzbek-Japan

Innovation Center of Youth(JFY2020)
UZBEKISTAN 2020/12/1 2024/3/31 2020/10/1 2020/11/29 1

ABE Initiative 2020 Tokai University MOROCCO 2020/12/2 2023/9/30 2020/9/10 2020/11/30 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2020) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2020/12/2 2023/9/23 2020/10/1 2020/11/30 1

Local Governance with Community Participation (JFY2020)/Yokohama National

University/Master
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY 2020/12/2 2023/3/25 2020/10/1 2020/11/29 1

Local Governance with Community Participation (JFY2020)/Yokohama National

University/Master
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY 2020/12/2 2023/3/25 2020/10/1 2020/11/30 1

Local Governance with Community Participation (JFY2020)/Yokohama National

University/Master
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY 2020/12/2 2023/3/24 2020/10/1 2020/11/30 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2020) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2020/12/3 2023/9/15 2020/10/1 2020/12/1 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2020) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2020/12/3 2024/3/31 2020/10/1 2020/12/1 1



ABE Initiative 2020 Yokohama National University NIGERIA 2020/12/3 2023/1/2 2020/10/1 2020/11/30 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2020) Yokohama National University INDONESIA 2020/12/13 2023/9/30 2020/10/1 2020/12/11 1

ABE Initiative 2020 Yokohama National University GHANA 2021/6/16 2023/6/29 2020/10/5 2021/6/13 1

Local Governance with Community Participation (JFY2020)/Yokohama National

University/Master
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY 2021/6/17 2023/3/26 2020/10/1 2021/6/14 1

ABE Initiative 2020 Tokai University MOROCCO 2021/6/23 2023/6/14 2020/9/10 2021/6/21 1

Agri-Net(JFY2019)Kitasato/Marine Biosciences/Doctor(2020Spring) CAMBODIA 2021/6/23 2025/9/30 1

ABE Initiative 2020 University of Yamanashi NAMIBIA 2021/6/27 2023/3/24 2020/10/1 2021/6/25 1

ABE Initiative 2020 Tokai University MOROCCO 2021/6/30 2023/3/29 2020/9/10 2021/6/28 1

ABE Initiative 2020 Tokyo City University LESOTHO 2021/6/30 2022/12/20 2020/9/19 2021/6/27 1

Innovative Asia (JFY2020) Yokohama National University VIET NAM 2021/6/30 2023/9/30 2021/4/1 2021/6/28 1

JICA Long-term Training Program for Human Resources Development in Space

Technology Utilization (for SDGs) (JFY 2021-2024)
VIET NAM 2021/8/19 2024/3/31 2021/5/1 2021/8/7 1

ABE Initiative 2020 Tokai University MOROCCO 2021/8/25 2023/9/28 2020/9/10 2021/8/23 1

Sustainable Urban Planning and Urban Transportation Development/Yokohama

National University/Master
MYANMAR 2021/9/12 2022/9/16 2020/10/5 2021/9/10 1

PEACE2020-Eng-Tokai Univ. AFGHANISTAN 2021/10/19 2023/9/30 2021/4/19 2021/9/27 1

Local Governance with Community Participation (JFY2020)/Yokohama National

University/Master
PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY 2021/10/20 2023/3/25 2020/10/5 2021/10/18 1

PEACE2020-Eng-Tokai Univ. AFGHANISTAN 2021/10/27 2023/10/1 2021/4/18 2021/10/18 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2021/Tokai University/Master SENEGAL 2021/10/27 2024/9/30 2021/9/10 2021/10/25 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2021/Tokai University/Master SENEGAL 2021/10/27 2024/9/30 2021/9/10 2021/10/18 1

Innovative Asia (MEXT)JFY2021/5th batch/The Graduate University for Advanced

Studies/School of Multidisciplinary Sciences/Doctor
VIET NAM 2021/11/8 2025/3/31 2021/10/1 2021/11/6 1

Human Resources Development in Science, Technology and Innovation(JFY2021-

2023)/Tokyo Institute of Technology/Doctor
CAMBODIA 2021/11/10 2025/3/31 2021/10/1 2021/11/8 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2021/Yokohama National University/Master GAMBIA 2021/11/11 2024/9/30 2021/10/1 2021/10/31 1

Human Resource Development in Sapce Technology Utilization (for SDGs)

(FY2021-2023)/2021/Keio University/Master
RWANDA 2021/11/11 2023/9/27 2021/10/1 2021/11/8 1

Innovative Asia (MEXT)JFY2021/5th batch/Yokohama National

University/Graduate School of Urban Innovation/Doctor
THAILAND 2021/11/12 2025/3/31 2021/10/1 2021/11/10 1

Innovative Asia (MEXT)JFY2021/5th batch/Yokohama National

University/Graduate School of Urban Innovation/Doctor
THAILAND 2021/11/13 2025/3/31 2021/10/1 2021/11/11 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2021/ Yokohama

National University/Master
GHANA 2021/11/23 2024/3/31 2021/10/1 2021/11/20 4

The Project for Strengthening the Capacity of Research Activities of Uzbek-Japan

Innovation Center of Youth/2021/Yokohama Natinoal Univ./Master
UZBEKISTAN 2021/11/24 2024/3/31 2021/10/1 2021/11/22 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2021/Tokai University/Master SENEGAL 2021/11/25 2024/9/30 2021/9/1 2021/11/23 1

SDGs Global Leader(Latin America)(JFY2021-2023)/2021/Yokohama National

University/Master
BOLIVIA 2021/11/25 2024/3/31 2021/10/1 2021/11/22 1

Development of Low-Carbon Affordable Apartments in Indonesia (Development

of Cooling Technology for Energy Saving Housing)
INDONESIA 2021/11/25 2024/9/30 1

The Project for Institutional Capacity Building for Sustainable Urban Transport

System/2021/Yokohama National University/Master
LAOS 2021/11/27 2023/9/20 2021/10/1 2021/11/25 1

Innovative Asia (MEXT)JFY2021/5th batch/Yokohama National

University/Graduate School of Urban Innovation/Doctor
THAILAND 2022/3/25 2025/3/31 2021/10/1 2022/3/23 1

Innovative Asia (MEXT)JFY2021/5th batch/Tokai University/Graduate School of

Engineering/Master
THAILAND 2022/4/4 2023/9/11 2021/10/1 2022/4/2 1

SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2021/University of

Yamanashi/Master
SOUTH SUDAN 2022/4/13 2024/3/31 2021/10/1 2022/4/11 1

SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2021/University of

Yamanashi/Doctor
BURKINA FASO 2022/4/13 2025/3/31 2021/10/1 2022/4/11 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2021/ Yokohama

National University/Master
GHANA 2022/4/13 2024/3/31 2021/10/1 2022/4/11 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2021/ Yokohama

National University/Master
GHANA 2022/4/13 2024/3/31 2021/10/1 2022/4/11 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2021/ Yokohama

National University/Master
GHANA 2022/4/13 2024/3/31 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2021/Tokyo City University/Master BENIN 2022/4/15 2023/9/16 2021/9/18 2022/4/12 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2021/ Yokohama

National University/Master
GHANA 2022/4/15 2024/3/31 2021/10/1 2022/4/9 1

Innovative Asia (MEXT)JFY2021/5th batch/Yokohama National

University/Graduate School of Urban Innovation/Doctor
THAILAND 2022/4/19 2025/3/31 2021/10/1 2022/4/17 1

PEACE2021-Eng-Tokai Univ AFGHANISTAN 2022/5/12 2024/9/30 2

SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokai University/Master CAMEROON 2022/9/21 2025/3/31
1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokai University/Master MOROCCO 2022/9/21 2025/9/30 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokai University/Master MOROCCO 2022/9/21 2025/9/30
1

SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Yokohama City

University/Doctor
LESOTHO 2022/9/22 2025/9/30 1

SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokai University/Master CAMEROON 2022/9/27 2025/3/31 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokai University/Master MOROCCO 2022/9/28 2025/9/30 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokai University/Master MOROCCO 2022/9/28 2025/9/30 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokyo Institute of Technology/Master KENYA 2022/9/28 2025/9/30 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Tokai University/Master MOROCCO 2022/9/29 2025/9/30 1



SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/University of

Yamanashi/Master
ZAMBIA 2022/10/5 2025/3/31 2022/10/1 2022/10/3 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/University of Yamanashi/Master GHANA 2022/10/5 2025/9/30 2022/10/1 2022/10/3 1

SDGs Global Leader(Pacific Islands)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Yokohama National

University/Master
VANUATU 2022/10/5 2025/3/31 1

SDGs Global Leader(South Asia)(JFY2022) BHUTAN 2022/10/5 2023/3/31 1

SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Yokohama National

University/Doctor
KENYA 2022/10/5 2025/9/30 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Yokohama National University/Master TANZANIA 2022/10/5 2025/9/30 1

ABE Initiative(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Yokohama National University/Master TANZANIA 2022/10/5 2025/9/30 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2022/ Yokohama

National University/Master
PAKISTAN 2022/10/5 2025/3/31 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2022/ Yokohama

National University/Master
PAKISTAN 2022/10/5 2025/3/31 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2022/ Yokohama

National University/Master
PAKISTAN 2022/10/5 2025/3/31 2

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2022/ Yokohama

National University/Master
PAKISTAN 2022/10/5 2025/3/31 2

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2022/ Yokohama

National University/Master
PAKISTAN 2022/10/5 2025/3/31

1

SDGs Global Leader(Pacific Islands)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/University of

Yamanashi/Master
SOLOMON ISLANDS 2022/10/6 2025/3/31 2022/10/1 2022/10/4 1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2022/ Yokohama

National University/Master
PAKISTAN 2022/10/12 2025/3/31 2022/10/1 2022/10/10

1

Local Governance with community participation (FY2021-2023)/2022/ Yokohama

National University/Master
PAKISTAN 2022/10/19 2025/3/31 2022/10/1 2022/10/17 1

SDGs Global Leader(Africa)(JFY2021-2023)/2022/Yokohama National

University/Master
SOUTH SUDAN 2022/12/18 2025/3/31 1

Sub Total 96

Long-Term Training (Loan)

9 Course 

Course Title Country
Training

Period From

Training

Period Until

OnlineTraining

Period From

OnlineTraining

Period Until

Number of

participants

FRIENDSHIP Keio University 2017 Master 1 INDIA 2017/9/19 2023/3/31 1

FRIENDSHIP Keio University 2017 Master3 INDIA 2017/9/19 2023/3/31 1

2018 FRIENDSHIP, The University of Tokyo, Doctor course 1 INDIA 2018/10/1 2022/9/28 1

The Project for Future Researchers at IITH to Enhance Network Development

with Scholarship of Japan
INDIA 2019/9/18 2022/9/24 1

The Project for Future Researchers at IITH to Enhance Network Development

with Scholarship of Japan
INDIA 2019/10/1 2022/9/16 1

The Project for Future Researchers at IITH to Enhance Network Development

with Scholarship of Japan
INDIA 2020/4/1 2023/3/21 1

The Project for Future Researchers at IITH to Enhance Network Development

with Scholarship of Japan
INDIA 2020/4/1 2023/3/31 1

The Project for Future Researchers at IITH(JFY2020) INDIA 2020/12/4 2022/9/30 2020/10/1 2020/12/2 1

The Project for Future Researchers at IITH(JFY2020) INDIA 2021/10/20 2022/9/21 2020/10/5 2020/10/18 1

Sub Total 9

Grand Total   162 Course Grand　Total 809


